predicted and observed rates of morbidity and mortality. P<0.050 was accepted as significant.62

4 III.63

5 Results64

Indications for laparotomy are given in table 1. Mean (s.e.m.) age was 31.74 (2.42) and 138 (80%) were males.65
Mean (s.e.m.) length of hospital stay was 12.79 (0.98) days. One hundred and ninety four (194) episodes of66
postoperative complications were seen in 109 patients (table 2). Twenty-three patients died during the stay in67
the hospital. During follow-up in outpatient department there were no dropouts and deaths.68

6 a) Mortality by POSSUM Equation69